Cal Green Notes For Residenial New Construction 2016 CBC Chapter 7A – Wildland-Urban Interface (WUI) Fire Conformance Checklist - APPLIES ONLY TO ADDITION AND REMODEL AREA Per CBC 701A.3.2.2 "The local building official shall, prior to construction, provide the owner or applicant a certification that the building as proposed to be built complies with... all WUI materials and construction methods for wildfire exposure." Please complete and incorporate 4.106.2 A plan is developed and implemented to manage storm water during construction in the following checklist into construction documents to demonstrate proposed materials comply with these requirements. accordance with requirements prescribed in Sonoma County Code Chapter 11A. See G&D notes All materials shall bear identification showing the fire performance rating thereof. That identification shall be issued by ICC-ES or a testing sheet 0 facility recognized by the State Fire Marshall having a service for inspection of materials at the factory. Field inspector to verify 4.106.3 Construction plans indicate how site grading and drainage will manage surface water to identification prior to it being covered and/or concealed. stop it entering building. See G&D notes sheet 0 701A.3.2 VEGETATION CLEARANCE See vegetation clearance notes this sheet 4.106.4 EV charging outlet in garage. No garage, car port. 701a.3.2.4 Provide documentation (on plot plan, or landscape plan) of compliance with PRC 4291. 4.201.1 Building meets or exceeds the requirements of the California Building Energy Efficiency Plans shall specify and demonstrate requirement to maintain fire break Standards. See T24 Documents Remove and clear away all flammable vegetation or combustible growth for 30' from each side of building. 4.303.1-3 Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing Notes fixtures see flow notes □ Remove any tree limbs within 10 feet of chimney outlet. □ Eliminate any dead wood from trees overhanging building. Maintain the roof to be free of leaves, needles or dead sheet 1 4.406.1 Rodent proofing. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings □ Inspection and written approval by the Fire Marshall shall be obtained prior to final of the building permit. in plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such 704A 1 ROOFING openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable to the enforcing 704A.1.2 Roof Coverings: Is space proposed between the roof covering and roof decking? XYes □No 4.408.1 Nonhazardous construction and demolition waste generated at the site is diverted to If yes, the spaces shall be constructed to prevent the intrusion of flames and embers, and be firestopped with approved recycle or salvage in compliance with at least a 65 percent reduction. materials. Or have one layer of No. 72 ASTM cap sheet installed over the combustible decking. Provide detail for method of compliance, incorporate into plans and provide reference to detail location: see notes details 8 & 11 on D1 and 10 on sheet D2 4.410.1 An operation and maintenance manual shall be provided to the building occupant or owner. 4.503.1 Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent or sealed-combustion type. Any 704A.1.3 Roof Vallevs: 🗆 Assume shingle overlap proposed in valleys – please verify. 🗆 Yes 🗙 No **no valleys** wood stove or wood heating appliance shall comply with U.S. No gas Fireplaces Or if metal flashing will be incorporated in valleys, it shall be not less than 0.019-inch (0.48 mm)(No. 26 galvanized sheet 4.504.1Duct openings and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered gage) corrosion-resistant metal installed over a minimum 36-inch wide underlayment consisting of one layer of No. 72 during construction. ASTM cap sheet running the full length of the valley. Provide detail and/or notation on section drawing(s) of plans and 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC and other toxic compound provide reference to detail/specification location: limits 704A.1.5 Roof gutters: 4.504.2.2 Paints, stains and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits □ Roof gutters shall be provided with the means to prevent the accumulation of leaves and debris in the gutter. Indicate where specification has been incorporated into drawings: <u>gutter guard see</u> detail 8&11 on D1 and 10 on D2 4.504.2.3 Aerosol paints and other coatings shall be compliant with product weighted MIR Limits 704A.2 ATTIC VENTILATION for ROC and other toxic compounds □ Define and detail how attic will be vented. 4.504.2.4 Documentation shall be provided to verify that compliant VOC limit finish materials have 704A.2.2 Eave or Cornice Vents: Vents shall not be installed in eaves and cornices, unless they resist the intrusion of flame and burning been used embers into the attic area of the structure 4.504.3 Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with VOC limits. If eave vents are proposed: ridge vent and on roof O'hagins, see sheet 8 for venting top RHS 4.504.4 Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient □ Detail/indicate how proposed vents will resist the intrusion of flame & embers into attic area of the structure. flooring shall comply with one or more of the requirements of this section. If a non-vented roof system is proposed: 4.504.5 Particle board, medium density fiberboard (MDF), and hardwood plywood used in interior □ Provide manufacturer's specifications and detailing for non-vented system, including air and water permeability testing data. finish systems shall comply with low formaldehyde emission standards. 704A.2.3 Eave Protection 4.505.2 Vapor retarder and capillary break is installed at slab on grade foundations. see details 1 □ Eaves meet SFM 12-7A-3 🕱 Yes □ No If yes, specify product Company Name, Product Description, Test Protocol and Flame Spread: and 2 sheet D1 Hardie Soffit . Listed in SFM Handbook? 🗶 Yes 🗆 No (provide test data) 4.505.3 Moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing is checked before OR, protect by ignition-resistant materials or noncombustible construction on the exposed underside. \square Yes \square No enclosure. If yes, provide detail/specifications for material and installation. Provide reference to detail/specification location on 4.506.1 Humidity controlled ENERGY STAR compliant exhaust fans which terminate drawings: see detail 8&11 on D1 and 10 on D2 outside the building are provided in every bathroom unless otherwise a component of a 704A.3 EXTERIOR WALLS (Exterior walls shall be approved noncombustible or ignition-resistant material, heavy timber or log wall whole house ventilation system. construction or shall provide protection in accordance with standard SFM 12-7A-1.) Check all that apply. 4.507.2. Duct systems are sized and designed...No ductwork , hydronic floor heating 704A.3.1 Exterior walls: 702.1 HVAC system installers are trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems. □ Noncombustible (Verify and document compliance with definition per CBC 202 – ASTM 136) □ Heavy Timber □ Log Wall Construction X Ignition –Resistant Material (per CBC 702A Definition) 702.2 The CALGreen Special Inspector for this project is listed by the County of Sonoma Standard SFM 12-7A-1 as an approved CALGreen Special Inspector and is qualified and able to demonstrate If so, specify product Company Name, Product Description, Test Protocol and Flame Spread: competence in the discipline they inspect and verify Hardie panel r LP Smart Siding . Listed in SFM Handbook? 🗶 Yes 🗆 No (provide test data) 704A.3.1.1 Exterior wall coverings shall extend from the top of the foundation to the roof, and terminate at 2-inch nominal solid wood blocking between rafters at all roof overhangs, or in the case of enclosed eaves, terminate at the enclosure. Vegetation Management Notes Specify where notation has been detailed/noted on plans: elevation notes sheets 3,485 Vegetation adjacent to buildings (30ft) to be managed so that there is no continuity between ground 704A.3.2.1 Exterior Wall Vent openings (such as gable end attic vents or underfloor vents) shall resist the intrusion of flame and embers into the structure or vents shall be screened with a corrosion-resistant, noncombustible wire mesh with 1/4 - inch openings or fuels and tree crowns. A. Tree crowns to be separated by at least 10 feet. Raise all tree crowns to at least 10 feet above its equivalent Specify where notation has been detailed/noted on plans: see Foundation venting notes sheet 6 middle LHS. vulcan vents ground, thin out crowns by 25% to reduce availabe fuels. Remove all dead branches, large 704A.3.2.2 Exterior glazing and window walls areas of dead foilage, vines and loose bark. Remove all debris. Windows, window walls, glazed doors and glazed openings within exterior doors shall conform with one of the following (Check all B. When thinning brush areas, first remove dead, sick or stressed shrubs, then highly that apply): flammable shrubs, ie shrubs that are twiggy, have small woody leaves, or contain volitile oils \mathbf{X} Insulating-glass units with a minimum of one tempered pane OR \square Glass block units OR see elevation notes sheets 3&4 (aromatic). Shrub cover should not exceed 30% of defensible area. Maximum dead to live Fire-resistance rating of not less than 20 minutes, when tested according to ASTM E 2010 OR ratio is 20%-80%. Limbing of shrubs no greater than 1#3 of height. Remove all vines and Performance requirements of SFM 12-7A-2 papery bark, and other suspended debris, remove or mow undergrowth to 3"h, and remove If so, specify product Company Name, Product Description, Test Protocol and Flame Spread: . Listed in SFM Handbook?

Yes
No (Provide test data) all debris C. Chipped wood and mulch can provide an excellent thermal barrier which will prevent lost Exterior door assemblies (including garage doors) shall comply with one of the following (check all that apply): moisture in ground fuels. Shredded or 'hairy' bark is prohibited Performance requirements of standard SFM 12-7A-1 D. Recovering existing landscaping. Signs that existing landscape and trees are recovering after If so, specify product Company Name, Product Description, Test Protocol and Flame Spread: fire. Wait till summer to see what is fully recovering before replacing existing landscaping. . Listed in SFM Handbook?

Yes
No (Provide report) reinstate (E) irrigation where destroyed □ Approved noncombustible construction (document compliance with definition per CBC 202 – ASTM 136) X Solid core wood having stiles and rails not less than 1 3/8 inches thick with interior field panel thickness no less than 1 1/4inches thick see elevation notes sheets 384 □ Fire-resistance rating of not less than 20 minutes when tested according to ASTM E 2074 Garage doors exempt from requirement if: **no garage doors** Noncombustible

Exterior fire-retardant treated wood doors Indicate location on plans where garage door requirements have been specified: 704A.4 DECKING, FLOORS AND UNDERFLOOR PROTECTION (The use of paints, coatings, stains, or other surface treatments are not an approved method of protection as required in this chapter.) 704A.4.1 Decking Surfaces (Decking, surfaces, stair treads, risers, and landings of decks, porches and balconies where any portion of such surface is within 10 feet of the primary structure) Decking surfaces shall comply with one of the follow Constructed of ignition-resistant materials and pass the performance requirements of SFM 12-7A-4, Parts A and B If so, specify product Company Name, Product Description, Test Protocol and Flame Spread: no decking _. Listed in SFM Handbook? □ Yes □ No (provide report) Constructed with heavy timber, exterior fire-retardant-treated wood or approved noncombustible materials Document compliance with definition per CBC 202 – ASTM 136 Performance requirements of SFM 12-7A-4, Part A, 12-7A-4.7.5.1 only with a net peak heat release rate of 25kW/sq-ft for a 40 minute observation period and material shall pass accelerated weathering test & be identified as exterior type (ASTM E 84) and exterior wall covering where deck is attached and within 10 feet of the deck shall be constructed of approved noncombustible or ignition resistant material OR Performance requirements of SFM 12-7A-4, Part A, 12-7A-4.7.5.1 only with a net peak heat release rate of 25 kW/sq-ft for a 40 minute observation period and material shall pass accelerated weathering test and be identified as exterior type (ASTM # 84) and decking surface conforms to ASTM E-84 Class B flame spread (Provide test data) ADDITIONAL WUI NOTES Open Roof Eaves. The exposed roof deck on the underside of unenclosed roof eaves shall be protected by ignition-resistant or noncombustible material, consist of 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing applied behind an exterior covering on the underside of the roof deck, or the exterior portion of a 1hour assembly on the exposed underside. Hardie soffit or similar. The following materials do not require protection: 1. Solid wood rafter tails having a minimum nominal dimension of 2 inch. 2. Solid wood blocking between rafter tails having a minimum nominal dimension of 2 inch. 3. Gable end overhangs and roof assembly projections beyond an exterior wall other than at the lower end of the rafter tails. 4. Fascia and other architectural trim boards Enclosed roof eaves and roof eave soffits. The exposed underside of enclosed roof eaves having either a boxed-in roof eave soffit with a horizontal underside, or sloping rafter tails with an exterior covering applied to the underside of the rafter tails, shall be protected by ignition-resistant or noncombustible material, consist of 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing applied behind an exterior covering on the underside of the rafter tails or soffit, the exterior portion of a 1-hour assembly applied to the underside of the rafter tails or soffit, or meet the performance requirements set forth in SFM Standard 12-7A-3. Hardie soffit or similar. Exterior porch ceilings. The exposed underside of exterior porch ceilings shall be protected by ignition-resistant or noncombustible material, consist of 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing applied on the underside of the ceiling, the exterior portion of a 1-hour assembly applied to the underside of the ceiling, Hardie soffit or similar., or meet the performance requirements set forth in SFM Standard 12-7A-3. Exterior wall and opening protection. Exterior walls shall be approved noncombustible or ignitionresistant material, heavy timber, log wall construction, meet SFM Standard 12-7A-1, include one layer of 5/8" Type X gypsum sheathing applied behind the exterior covering on the exterior of the framing, or the exterior portion of a 1-hour assembly. Exterior wall coverings shall extend from the top of the foundation to the roof, and terminate at 2" nominal solid wood blocking between rafters at all roof overhands or eave enclosures Exterior wall vent openings shall be protected by corrosion-resistant, noncombustible wire mesh with openings of 1/8" to 1/4". Exterior glazing and glazed openings in exterior doors shall have a minimum of one tempered pane, or have a fire resistive rating of 20 minutes, or be of glass block. Exterior doors shall be of approved noncombustible construction, or solid core wood having stiles and rails not less than 13/8" thick with interior field panel thickness not less than $1\frac{1}{4}$ " thick, or have Site Plan a minimum 20 minute fire resistive rating. scale 1" = 10 feet Grading & Drainage Notes Vegetation Clearance Remove and clear away all flammable vegetation or conflors stried ion its iter BO' and existing house that burned in the Fire. The new footprint is substantially the same as the each side of building. previous house. The existing drainage patterns are to be maintained. Existing drive way is already graded to the Remove any tree limbs within 10 feet of chimney outlet existing parking location. The existing patios, pool and spa remain, some repair anticipated to the existing stonework. Eliminate any dead wood from trees overhanging building. Maintain the not to be free No new cut and fill areas. Where existing vegetation is removed during construction and not being replaced with of leaves, needles or dead vegetation. Inspection and written approval by the Fire Marshall shall be obtained prior approved to be seeded with an industry standard erosion control seed mix at the rate of 50lbs per

erosion

the building permit.

acre. erosion matting, straw or hydr-mulching shall be used to stabilize seed.

- the amount of time the disturbed soil is exposed and the soil is cossable to impreceipted soil ected.
- compaction methods.
- 1. Surface drainage gradients: slope finished grading away from (N) Addition 5% for 10ft at grade/earth, and 2% for Soil disturbance and erosion are minimized by the following: 10ft impervious surfaces. Follow (E) general site drainage which is away from building on all sides Natural drainage patterns have been evaluated and erosion control will be implimented during construction. Post construction existing drainage patterns are to be limited to foundations only
 Out and fill areas are to be limited to foundations only
- 2. Cut and fill areas are to be limited to foundations only feet from building. Concentrated flow's energy to be dissipated by rocks 3. Underground construction activities are coordinated to utilize the share of the starting astruction to be collected and covered during construction for reuse afterwards as near as
- 2. The Owner or Contractor shall ensure that any soil, sediment ,debris or other pollutants disturbed by the new Displaced topsoil is stockpiled for reuse in designated area and construction shall not enter any existing storm water or drainage system Measures as required, to include broadcasting straw on disturbed areas, and placing weighted straw wattles along existing contours. All construction

waste, excess soil, and water to be contained and discharged at an appropriate approved County Facility.



drawn & written information contained herein is original and unpublished work of the designer, and may not be duplicated used or disclosed without written consent from the designer





3. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run 4. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor level, with an approved material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion. The material filling this annular space shall not be required to meet the ASTM E 136



C:\Users\irvin\OneDrive\multa quae\garvich-mark west station\house\table 150.JPG

ADDITIONAL LIGHTING NOTES

 All luminaires. All installed luminaires shall be high efficacy; either listed by source type or by being JA8-2016 certified and labeled. See Table 150.0-A below. • JA8-2016-E certification required for enclosed luminaires and recessed ceiling downlights (cannot be screw base socket), Non-decorative LEDs (including GU-24 base luminaires

containing LED), and any lamp designed for screw base socket. 1. All JA8 certified light sources must be controlled by a dimmer or vacancy sensor. • Enclosed luminaires. Light sources that are not marked "JA8-2016-E", marked "E" for

elevated temperature, shall not be installed in enclosed luminaires. • Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires shall meet all of the following:

1. The luminaires shall not be recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings; and 2. The luminaires shall contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8; and

3. The installed lamps shall be marked with JA8-2016 or JA8-2016-E. • Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of

requirements for: insulation contact (IC) labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C. A JA8-2016-E light source rated for elevated temperature must be installed by final inspection in all recessed ceiling downlight luminaires.

• Dimmers or vacancy sensors shall control all luminaires required to have light sources compliant with Reference Joint Appendix JA8, except hallways and closets less than 70 square feet. • Vacancy sensors required for at least one luminaire in bathrooms, garages, laundry, and

utility rooms. Exhaust fans and under cabinet lighting shall be switched separately from lighting system.
Blank electrical boxes. All unused electrical boxes mounted above 5 feet from the finished floor shall be no more than the number of bedrooms and shall be served by dimmer or

vacancy sensor control, or fan speed control. • Outdoor Lighting. All lighting attached to the residence or to other buildings on the same lot must be high efficacy, and must be controlled by a manual ON and OFF switch and one of the following automatic control types:

1. Photocontrol and motion sensor. 2. Photocontrol and automatic time switch control.

3. Astronomical time clock control that automatically turns the outdoor lighting off during daylight hours. 4. Energy Management Control System (EMCS) that provides the functionality of an

astronomical time clock, does not have an override or bypass switch that allows the luminaire to be always ON, and is programmed to automatically turn the outdoor lighting off during daylight hours.

Manual ON and OFF switches must not override the automatic control functions listed above, and any control that overrides the automatic controls to ON must automatically reactivate those controls within six hours. All Luminaires are either High efficacy by source types listed, or must be certified & labeled

per JA8 to be classified as high efficacy. See Table 150.0-A below:



FIRE BLOCKING NOTES - for stud bays in excess of 10 feet R302.11 Fireblocking. In combustible construction, fireblocking shall be provided to cut off all

concealed draft openings (both vertical and horizontal) and to fonn an effective fire barrier between and between a top story and the roof space. Fireblocking shall be provided in wood-frame construction in the following locations:

1. In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred spaces and parallel rows of studs or staggered studs, as follows: 1.1. Vertically at the ceiling and floor levels.

1.2. Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet

2. At all interconnections between concealed vertical and

horizontal spaces such as occur at soffits, drop ceilings and cove ceilings. 3. In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run 4. At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor level, with an

approved material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion. The material filling this annular space shall not be required to meet the ASTM E 136 requirements.



11 11 70 1 1 2

NO O

AT THE

en ad I Ro Ro S C angler Adobe Ca **Sp** 822

 \mathbf{r} 1







combustible and ignition resistant materials.

- WUI / SFM Fire Requirements See Notes Sheet 0 4. All Exterior windows shall have min 1 pane tempered glass or be 20 min fire rated per Sec 704A.3.2.2
- 5. All Exterior Doors shall be approved non combustableconstruction or solid core or have a fire rating of 20 minutes. All Window and door trim to be non combustable too! Use Hardie Trim or sim
- non combustable ignition resistant material. 6. LP siding with 2x battens, Make mock up of siding for Owner to view and determine spacing of battens, approx 24" oc assumed.
- 7. for metal roof applications where there will be a space between the roof deck and the roofing material use 72lb non perforated mineral cap sheet

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection State Fire Marshal Building Materials Listing Program

Listing 8120-2120:0100 Exterior Windows for WUI Riviera Manufacturing or similar to same listing spec Windows w/min one tempered pane of glass per 7A CBC Listing 8140-2026:0001 Exterior Siding/sheathing for WUI James Hardie Building Products fibre cement lap siding 5/8"t Complies w/ Chapter 7A CBC

Listing 8140-2027:0002 Exterior Siding/sheathing for WUI Louisiana Pacific Construction Materials LP Smart Siding Complies w/ Chapter 7A CBC

Listing 8150-2017:0005 Exterior Doors for WUI Plastpro Doors or similar to same listing spec 20 minute rated doors Complies w/ Chapter 7A CBC

Listing 8160-2026:0006 Under Eave Protection for WUI James Hardie Building Products CemSoffit fibre cement boards 3/16" and 1/4" Complies w/ Chapter 7A CBC



Irvin klein Desi 707 695 0711 irvin@sonic.net

5 ection **(**) and 5 elevation







70

enc ad K **P B angler** | Adobe Ca **Sp** 822

> roof 3 (\circ) ŋ frmg



written information contained herein is original and unpublished work of the designer, and may not be duplicated used or disclosed without written conse





wn & written information contained herein is original and unpublished work of the designer, and may not be duplicated used or disclosed without written consent from the d

m & written information contained herein is original and unpublished work of the destoner, and may not be duplicated used or disclosed without written consent from

CERTIFICA	TE OF COMP	LIANCE - RESID	ENTIAL PERFORM	ANCE COMPLIAN	CE METH	IOD
Project Na	me: Spangler F	Residence-Revise	ed		Calcu	lation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020
Calculation	n Description:	Title 24 Analysis			Input	File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x
		r.		ENER	GY DESIG	GN RATING
Energy Des Energy Servithe energy procession jurisdictions As a Standa is provided energy can	ign Rating (EDR vices (RESNET) performance of s not regulated s pursuing local rd Design build for Information. both be seen	t) is an alternate w reference home cl a building that cor by Title 24, Part 6 ordinances under ing under the 2010 Similarly, the EDF	ay to express the ene naracterization of the nbines high levels of (such as domestic ap r Title 24, Part 11 (CAI 3 Building Energy Effi R score of the Proposi	rgy performance of a 2006 International E energy efficiency wi bliances and consum .Green). ciency Standards is ed Design is provide	a building nergy Cor th renewa ner electro significar ed separat	using a scoring system where 100 represents neervation Code (IECC) with California modelin ble generation to"zero out" its TDV energy. Be onics), it is not used to show compliance with ntly more efficient than the baseline EDR build ely from the EDR value of installed PV so that
ED	R of Standard E	fficiency	EDR of Pr	oposed Efficiency		EDR Value of Proposed PV + Battery
	46.8			43.1		0.0
	Design meets	Tier 1 requirement	of 15% or greater co	le compliance marg	in (CALGr	een A4.203.1.2.1) and QII verification prerequis
	Design meets	Tier 2 requirement	of 30% or greater con	le compliance marg	in (CALGr	een A4.203.1.2.2) and QII verification prerequis
	Design meets renewable ene	Zero Net Energy (Z rgy generation suf	א <mark>ב)</mark> Design Designat ffi <mark>cie</mark> nt to achieve a F	on requirement for nal Energy Design F	Single Far Rating (ED	mily in climate zone CZ2 (CALGreen A4.203.1.2)R) of zero or less. The PV System and QII mus
Notes: • Excess P	V Generation EI	DR Credit: Bypass	ing PV size limit may	violate Net Energy N	letering (N	NEM) rules
REQUIRED	SPECIAL FEAT	URES				
The following	g are features tha	at must be installed	as condition for meetin	g the modeled energy	performa	nce for this computer analysis.
 Slab Edge Heated sl 	e Insulation ab			.dlC		113 , IΠC.
HERS FEAT	URE SUMMARY			IERS	Ρ	ROVIDER
The following provided in t	g is a summary o he building comp	f the features that n onents tables belov	nust be field-verified by v.	a certified HERS Rate	er as a cor	ndition for meeting the modeled energy performan
Building-lev IAQ mech Cooling Sys Minimum Verified E Verified S Fan Effica HVAC Distri Duct Seal Domestic H None	vel Verifications; hanical ventilation stem Verification Airflow ER EER acy Watts/CFM bution System ling ot Water System	n ns: Verifications: n Verifications:				

Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-0000000-0000 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

Registration Date/Time: 2020-01-28 15:50:30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD Project Name: Spangler Residence-Revised Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020 Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x

GENER/	AL INFORMATION										
01	Project Name	Spangler Residence-Revised	gler Residence-Revised								
02	Calculation Description	Title 24 Analysis									
03	Project Location	822 Adobe Canyon Road									
04	City	Kenwood	05	Standards Version	Compliance 2017						
06	Zip Code	95452	07	Compliance Manager Version	BEMCmpMgr 2016.3.1 (1149)						
08	Climate Zone	CZ2	09	Software Version	EnergyPro 7.2						
10	Building Type	Single Family	11	Front Orientation (deg/Cardinal)	350						
12	Project Scope	Project Scope Newly Constructed 13 Number of Dwelling Units 1									
14	Total Cond. Floor Area (ft ²)	4347	15	Number of Zones	2						
16	Slab Area (<mark>ft</mark> ²)	2433	17	Number of Stories	2						
18	Addition Cond. Floor Area(ft ²)	n/a	19	Natural Gas Available	No						
20	Addition Slab Are <mark>a</mark> (ft ²)	n/a	21	Glazing Percentage (%)	29.3%						
COMPLI	ANCE RESULTS										
	01 Building Complies with Compu	ter Performance									
	02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.										
	03 This building incorp <mark>orates</mark> one or more Special Features shown below										

03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below									
	N HERS	PROVIE) E R						
	ENERGY USE SUMMARY								
04	05	06	07	08					
Energy Use (kTDV/ft ² -yr)	Standard Design	Proposed Design	Compliance Margin	Percent Improvement					
Space Heating	41.77	36.90	4.87	11.7%					
Space Cooling	1.30	1.70	-0.40	-30.8%					
IAQ Ventilation	0.98	0.98	0.00	0.0%					
Water Heating	11.12	9.28	1.84	16.5%					
Photovoltaic Offset		0.00	0.00						
Compliance Energy Total	55.17	48.86	6.31	11.4%					

Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2020-01-28 15:50:30 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020 Project Name: Spangler Residence-Revised Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x

BUILDING - FEATURES INFOR	MATION														
01		02			03		04			05		06		07	
Project Name	Condi	ioned Floor A	rea (ft²)	Numb	Number of Dwelling Units N		of Bed	Irooms	Number of Zones		Number of Ventilation Cooling Systems		on Nur Hea	Number of Water Heating Systems	
Spangler Residence-Revised		4347			1		5		2			0			1
														_	
		02			03		04			05		16	07		
Zone Name		Zone Type		н	/AC System Nan	ne	Zone	Zone Floor Area		Avg. Ceiling Height	Water Heat	ing System	1 Water Heating System		y System 2
First Floor	(Conditioned			First Floor HVAC1			3201		11.3	DHW	/ Sys 1		n/a	
Second Floor	(Conditioned		Se	econd Floor HVAC	2		1146		11.3	DHW	/ Sys 1		n/a	
													•	—	
01					0	3		04		05	06		07		08
Name	L.	Zoni			Construction			04 Azimuth		Orientation	Gross Area (t ²) Window	Window & Door Area (ff ²)		Tilt (deg)
North	and the second s	First Fl	or		B-21	Wall		350		Front	1065)65 5		530	
Fast	~~	First Fl	or	7 4	B-21	Wall)) T	80			558		146.3	_	90
South	1	First FI	or			Wall	Wall]	Back	_ 1065		208.3	-	90
West		First Fl	or		R-21 Wall			260	<u>P</u>	Right	558		150	\neg	90
Ceiling/Attic		First Fl	or		R-38+13 HP Attic		HP Attic			n/a	1845		n/a	-	n/a
Raised Floor 2		First Fl	or		R-19 Floor	or Crawlspace		n/a		n/a	768	768		-	n/a
North 2		Second I	loor		R-21	Wall		350		Front	310		104	-	90
East 2		Second I	loor		R-21	Wall		80		Left	420	420 7		-	90
South 2		Second I	loor		R-21	Wall		170		Back	310		3.8	-	90
West 2		Second I	loor		R-21	Wall		260		Right	420		30	-	90
Ceiling/Attic 2		Second I	loor		R-38+13	HP Attic		n/a		n/a	1146		n/a	\neg	n/a
Raised Floor		Second I	loor		R-19 Floor No	o Crawlsp	ace	n/a		n/a	378		n/a		n/a
OPAQUE SURFACES – Cathed	OPAQUE SURFACES – Cathedral Ceilings														
01		02			03	04		05		06	07	08	09		10
Name	:	Zone		т	уре	Orienta	ation	Area (ft ²)	SI	kylight Area (ft2)	Roof Rise (x in 12)	Roof Reflectanc	Roof Emittan	се	Cool Roof
Ceiling/Cathedral/6/12	Fin	st Floor		R-38 Ro	of No Attic	- spec	ify -	151		21	6	0.1	0.85		No

Ceiling/Cathedral/1/12 First Floor R-38 Roof No Attic Front 453 0 Registration Date/Time: 2020-01-28 15:50:30 Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-0000000-0000 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

CF1R-PRF-01 Page 2 of 9

the energy performance of the Residential ng assumptions. A score of zero represents ecause EDR includes consideration of Part 6 but may instead be used by local ding, the EDR of the Standard Design building the effects of efficiency and renewable Final Proposed EDR 43.1 2.3) including on-site photovoltaic (PV) st be verified. nce for this computer analysis. Additional detail is

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Spangler Residence-Revised Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020

Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x

2020-01-28 15:50:30

Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020

Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x

CF1R-PRF-01

Page 4 of 9

CalCERTS inc.

CF1R-PRF-01

Page 6 of 9

HERS Provider:

Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

01	02	03	04	05		0	6	07	08
Name	Construction	Туре	Roof Rise	of Rise Roof Refle		lectance Roof Emittance		Radiant E	Barrier Cool Roof
Attic First Floor	Attic RoofFirst Floor	Ventilated	6	C).1	0.	85	No	No
Attic Second Floor	Attic RoofSecond Floo	r Ventilated	6	C).1	0.	85	No	No
ENESTRATION / GLAZING)								
01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10
Name	Туре	Surface (Orientation-Azimuth)	Width (ft)	Height (ft)	Multiplier	Area (ft ²)	U-factor	SHGC	Exterior Shading
Windows	Window /	North (Front-350)			1	530.0	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Windows 2	Window	East (Left-80)			1	146.3	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Windows 3	Window	South (Back-170)			1	208.3	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Windows 4	Window	West (Right-260)			1	150.0	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Skylights	Skylight	Ceiling/Cathedral/6/12 (- specify270)			1	21.0	0.37	0.29	
Windows 5	Window	North 2 (Front-350)			1 m	104.0	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Windows 6	Window	East 2 (Left-80)		29	1	78.8	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Window	Window	South 2 (Back-170)	2 8-0	\$v 7 ≓î	n (3.8	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)
Window 2	Window	West 2 (Right-260)			1	30.0	0.32	0.25	Insect Screen (default)

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc.

Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

CF1R-PRF-01 Page 1 of 9

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

CF1R-PRF-01 Page 3 of 9

7	08	09	10				
Rise 12)	Roof Reflectance	Roof Emittance	Cool Roof				
	0.1	0.85	No				
	0.1	0.85	No				
н	ERS Provider:	(CalCERTS inc.				

Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

Project Name: Spangler Residence-Revised Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

TER HEATING S	YSTEMS					00		1		4			<u>.</u>		00	
Name System Type				03				04			03					
Name	•	3	ystem Type		Distribution Type				water Heater			Number of Heaters			Solar Fraction (%)	
DHW Sy	'S 1	Com	ibined Hydron	С	Standard				JHW Hea	ater 1 (1)			1		.0%	
TER HEATERS																
01	02	03	04	05		06	07		08 09			10 11		12		
Name	Heater Element Type	t Tank Type	Number of Units	Tank Volume (gal)	Unifo Facto Factor	rm Energy or / Energy / Efficiency	Input Ratin Pilot / Thermal Efficienc	ig / In F y (Tank sulation R-value Int/Ext)	Stanc Loss Recov Eff	lby 5 / I rery 1	First Hou Rating / Flow Rat	r NEEA Hea Brand / M e Othe	t Pump lodel / er	Tank Location or Ambient Condition	
DHW Heater 1	Gas	Consumer Instantaneou (UEF)	s 1	0	0.9	95 UEF	<= 200 kBtı	ı/hr F	R-0/R-0	0		8 GPM	n/a		n/a	
	NG SYSTE	MS														
	01			02		03			04				05		06	
SC	Sys Name		Syste	m Type	Heating Unit Name			Co	ooling U	nit Name		Fan	Name	Distr	ibution Name	
First	Floor HVAC	:1	Other Heatin Sy	ng and Coo stem	oling	Heating Com	ponent 1	Co	Cooling Component 1		HVAC Fan 1		Air Disti	ibution System 1		
Second	d Floor HVA	AC2	Heat Pump Coolin) Heating a g System	and R	Heat Pump System 2 Heat Pump System 2			•	HVAC	C Fan 2	Air Disti	ibution System 2			
AC - HEATING UN	NIT TYPES										-					
	01					02				0:	3			04		
	Name					System Typ	oe			Number	of Units		Ef	ficiency		
Не	ating Comp	onent 1				CombHydr	0			1			9	5 AFUE		
AC - HEAT PLIMPS																
01 02				03	04	05	06	07	08		09	10		11		
System N			Nu	mber of		Heating		0	Cooling	Zo	nally	Compressor		HERS		
Name		Ту	pe		Units	HSPF/COP	Cap 47	Cap 17	SEE	R EER	Con	trolled	Туре	Verification		
Heat Pump Syste	em 2	SplitHe	atPump		1	9.5	22000	13700	15	11	Not	Zonal	Single Speed	Heat 2	Pump System 2-hers-cool	
									-		-!					

Registration Date/Time:

Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2020-01-28 15:50:30 HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149 Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD Project Name: Spangler Residence-Revised Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020 Page 5 of 9 Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRU	ICTIONS									
01	02	03	04		05	06		07		
Construction Name	Surface Type	Construction Type	Framing		Total Cavity R-value	Winter Design U-factor		Assembly Layers		
Attic RoofFirst Floor	Attic Roofs	Wood Framed Ceiling	Ceiling 2x4 @ 24 in. O.C.		R 13	0.078	 Around I Cavity / I Roof Del Roofing: 	round Roof Joists: R-0.0 insul. avity / Frame: R-13.0 / 2x4 loof Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/deckir loofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)		
R-38+13 HP Attic	Ceilings (below attic)	Wood Framed Ceiling	2x4 @ 24 in. O.C.		R 38	0.025	 Inside Fi Cavity / I Over Ce 	 Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4 Over Ceiling Joists: R-28.9 insul. 		
R-38 Roof No Attic	Cathedral Ceilings	Wood Framed Ceiling	2x12 @ 24 in. O.C.		R 38	0.029	 Inside Fi Cavity / I Roof Del Roofing: 	inish: Gypsum Board Frame: R-38 / 2x12 ck: Wood Siding/shea Light Roof (Asphalt S	thing/decking Shingle)	
R-21 Wall	Exterior Walls	Wood Framed Wall	2x6 @ 16 in. O.C.		R 21	0.069	 Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6 Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco 			
R-19 Floor Crawlspace	Floors Over Crawlspace	Wood Framed Floor	2x10 @ 16 in: O.C.		R 19	0.046	 Floor Su Floor De Cavity / I 	rface: Carpeted ock: Wood Siding/shea Frame: R-19 / 2x10	athing/decking	
Attic RoofSecond Floor	Attic Roofs	H E Wood Framed Ceiling	R S P R O 2x4 @ 24 in. O.C.		R 13	E R 0.078	 Around I Cavity / I Roof Designation Roofing: 	Roof Joists: R-0.0 insu Frame: R-13.0 / 2x4 ck: Wood Siding/shea Light Roof (Asphalt S	ıl. thing/decking Shingle)	
R-19 Floor No Crawlspace	Exterior Floors	Wood Framed Floor	2x10 @ 16 in. O.C.		R 19	0.047	 Floor Su Floor De Cavity / I 	rface: Carpeted ck: Wood Siding/shea Frame: R-19 / 2x10	athing/decking	
SLAB FLOORS										
01		02	03		04	05		06	07	
Name	Name Zone		Area (ft ²)	Peri	meter (ft)	Edge Insul. R-value	& Depth	Carpeted Fraction	Heated	
Slab Floor First Floor		2433		302	R-10, 16 inch	es	0.8	Yes		
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS										
01			02			03		04		
Quality Insulation Ins	stallation (QII)	Quality Installation	on of Spray Foam Insulation	n	Building Env	velope Air Leakage		CFM50		
Not Reguir	Ν	lot Required		Not	Required		n/a			

Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 2020-01-28 15:50:30 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

Project Name: Spangler Resid		Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020 Page 7							Page 7 of				
Calculation Description: Title	24 Analysis				In	put File Na	me: Span	glerResR	ev.ribd1	6x			
HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES													
01	0	2		03		04	05		06		07		08
						Efficiend	cy						
Name	System Type Number of Units				EER	SEER	Zonally	Controlle	ed	Compressor	Туре	HERS Verification	
Cooling Component 1	SplitAi	rCond		1		12.2	15	Not	Zonal		Single Spee	Cooling Component 1-hers-cool	
HVAC COOLING - HERS VERIFIC	ATION												
01		02			03			04			05		06
Name	Ve	erified Airflow		Airfl	ow Ta	arget	Ve	erified EER	ł	v	erified SEER		Verified Refrigerant Charge
Cooling Component 1-hers-cool		Required			350		l	Required			Required		Not Required
Heat Pump System 2-hers-cool		Required			350		No	ot Required	I		Required		Not Required
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	s / A												
01	02			03		04	L .		05		06		07
Name	Тур	e	Du	Duct Leakage Insulati		Insulation	R-value Duct Locati		on Bypass Duct		Duct	HERS Verification	
Air Distribution System 1	Ducts	Attic	Seale	ed and tested		R F 6			Attic		None		Air Distribution System 1-hers-dist
Air Distribution System 2	Ducts	Attic	Sealed and tested						Attic		None		Air Distribution System 2-hers-dist
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VE	RIFICATION									.)			
01		02	0	3		04	0	5		06		07	08
	Duct I	Leakage	Duct L	eakage	Ver	ified Duct	Verifie	d Duct	В	uried	Deepl	y Buried	Low-leakage
Name	Veri	fication	Targe	et (%)	L	ocation	Des	lign	0)ucts	D	ucts	Air Handler
Air Distribution System 1-hers-dis	t Red	quired	5	.0	Not	t Required	Not Re	equired	Not I	Required	Not F	Required	n/a
Air Distribution System 2-hers-dis	t Red	quired	5	.0	Not	t Required	Not Re	equired	Not I	Required	Not F	Required	n/a
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS													
01				02					03				04
Name	Name Type							Fan Powe	er (Watts	/CFM)		HER	S Verification
HVAC Fan 1		Si	ngle Speed	d PSC Furnad	ce Far	n			0.58			HVAC	Fan 1-hers-fan
HVAC Fan 2 Single Speed PSC Furnac				e Far	n			0.58			HVAC	Fan 2-hers-fan	

Registration Number: 218-P010131909B-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: 2020-01-28 15:50:30 CalCERTS inc. CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149 Report Generated at: 2020-01-28 14:56:03

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD Calculation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020 Project Name: Spangler Residence-Revised Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VER	IFICATION					
01		02	2	0)3	
Name)	Verified Fan	Watt Draw	Required Fan Effic	ciency (Watts/CFM)	
HVAC Fan 1-I	hers-fan	Requ	ired	0.	58	
HVAC Fan 2-I	hers-fan	Requ	ired	0.58		
IAO (Indoor Air Quality) FANS						
A the find of All guardy I Ano		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
01	02	03	04	05	06	
Dwelling Unit	IAQ CFM	IAQ Watts/CFM	IAQ Fan Type	IAQ Recovery Effectiveness(%)	HERS Verification	
SFam IAQVentRpt	88	0.25	Default	0	Required	

Project-Name: Eseggetendesidesade Revised 6 Residential Compliance Report Versio Galentiation Date/Time: 15:08, Tue, Jan 28, 2020 Report Generated at: 2020-0 Page 4:59 (3) Input File Name: SpanglerResRev.ribd16x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01 CalCERTS inc. HERS Provider:

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT								
1. I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.	I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.							
Documentation Author Name:	Documentation Author Signature:							
Patsy Griffin-Young	Patsy Griffin-Goung							
Company:	Signature Date:							
Griffin Energy Compliance	2020-01-28 15:00:49							
Address:	CEA/HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):							
23 Webster Street								
City/State/Zip:	Phone:							
Petaluma, CA 94952	707-778-7818							
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT	RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT							
 I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility I certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate Regulations. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Comp worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for a second se	for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of liance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, approval with this building permit application.							
Responsible Designer Name: irvin klein	Responsible Designer Signature: irwin klein							
Company: ikds HERS P	Date Signed: 2020-01-28 15:50:30							
Address:	License:							
676Speers road	NA							
City/State/Zip:	Phone:							
santa rosa, CA 95409	707-695-0711							

Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.

Registration Date/Time: 2020-01-28 15:50:30 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

HERS Provider:

(f)

0

Sh

CF1R-PRF-01

Page 8 of 9

CF1R-PRF-01

Contraction of

klein Des 695 0711

lrvin 707 irvin

revised sheets